

In the Supreme Court of Florida

CASE NO. SC00-490

JOHN CASTILLO, a minor by and
through his mother, next friend and
natural guardian, DONNA CASTILLO, and
DONNA CASTILLO and JUAN CASTILLO, individually,

Petitioners,

v.

E.I. DU PONT DE NEMOURS and COMPANY, INC.
and PINE ISLAND FARMS, INC.

Respondents.

ON DISCRETIONARY REVIEW FROM THE
THIRD DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF ON THE MERITS

DAVID KLEINBERG, ESQ.
Gaebe Murphy Mullen & Antonelli
420 S. Dixie Highway, 3rd Floor
Coral Gables, Fl. 33146
(305) 667-0223

Attorney for Respondent, PINE ISLAND
FARMS, INC.

November 6, 2000

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CERTIFICATE OF TYPE AND STYLE.....	i
TABLE OF CITATIONS.....	iv
I.INTRODUCTION AND OVERVIEW.....	1
II.STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
III.STATEMENT OF THE FACTS.....	5
A. HOW THE FARM OPERATES	5
1. THE FARM	5
2. THE FARMING SEASON	6
3. PLANTING	7
4. BENLATE APPLICATION	7
5. FARMER’S STORAGE	9
B. MRS. CASTILLO’S VERSION(S) OF THE SPRAYING EVENT.....	9
1. THE TRIAL VERSION	10
2. THE DEPOSITION VERSION(S).....	11
C. THE POST EVENT CONDUCT	13
IV.SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	14
V.ARGUMENT	14
A. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY CONCLUDED THAT THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN ALLOWING PLAINTIFF’S EXPERT TESTIMONY	16
1. FRYE APPLIED CORRECTEDLY	16
2. NO CONFLICT WITH BERRY.....	19
3. NO CONFLICT WITH MILLS OR GOODING.....	20

B.	THERE WAS LEGALLY INSUFFICIENT EVIDENCE FOR A JURY TO CONCLUDE THAT MRS. CASTILLO WAS SPRAYED WITH BENLATE.....	22
1.	VOELKER GENERALLY.....	22
2.	THE INFERENCES THAT THE FARMER HAD BENLATE ON NOVEMBER 1ST OR 2ND, 1989	25
3.	THE INFERENCES THAT TOMATOES WERE GROWING ON THE U-PICK ON NOVEMBER 1ST OR 2ND, 1989	27
4.	THE INFERENCES THAT THE FARMER USED BENLATE ON NOVEMBER 1ST OR 2ND	28
C.	THE FARMER WAS DEPRIVED OF A FAIR TRIAL DUE TO COURT ERROR IN ALLOWING MISLEADING AND IRRELEVANT EVIDENCE	35
1.	THE REQUEST FOR ADMISSIONS ERROR MISLED THE JURY	35
2.	IRRELEVANT AND CONFUSING EVIDENCE OF OTHER FARMING MATTERS	38
	VI.CONCLUSION.....	46
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	47

TABLE OF CITATIONS

	<u>Page</u>
Cases	
<i>Alan & Alan v. Gulfstream Car Wash,</i> 385 So.2d 121 (Fla. 3 rd D.C.A. 1980).....	31
<i>Asplundh Tree Experts v. Mason,</i> 22 Fla. L. Weekly D329 (Fla. 1 st DCA Jan.31, 1997).....	23,24
<i>Berry v. CSX Transportation, Inc.,</i> 709 So. 2d 552 (Fla. 1 st DCA) <i>rev. denied,</i> 718 So. 2d 167 (1998).....	19, 20
<i>Child v. Child,</i> 474 So.2d 299(Fla. 3 rd D.C.A. 1985), <i>rev.den.</i> 484 So2d 7 (Fla. 1986).....	31
<i>Florida Rate Conference v. Florida Railroad and Public Utilities Commission,</i> 108 So. 2d 601 (Fla. 1959).....	35
<i>Food Fair Stores, Inc. v. Trusell,</i> 131 So.2d 730, 733 (Fla.1961).....	32
<i>Frye v. United States,</i> 293 F. 1013 (D.C. Cir. 1923).....	4, 16, 17, 20
<i>Gaidymowicz v. Winn-Dixie Stores, Inc.,</i> 371 So. 2d 212 (Fla. 3d DCA 1979).....	23
<i>Hadden v. State,</i> 22 F.L.W. S55 (Fla. Feb. 6, 1997).....	16
<i>Hayes v. State,</i> 660 So.2d 257 (Fla.1995).....	16

<i>Hurst v. Austudillo</i> , 631 So.2d 380 (Fla. 3 rd D.C.A. 1994).....	31
<i>I.B.L. Corporation v. Florida Power & Light Company</i> , 400 So.2d 1288 (Fla. 3 rd D.C.A. 1981).....	39
<i>Lawrence v. Florida East Coast Ry. Co.</i> 346 So.2d 1012 (Fla. 1977).....	39
<i>Merrell Dow Pharms. Inc. v. Havner</i> , 953 S.W.2d 706, 727-28 (Tex. 1997).....	20
<i>Murray v. State</i> , 692 So. 2d 157, 163 (Fla. 1997).....	20
<i>Paniello v. Smith</i> , 606 So.2d 626 (Fla. 3 rd D.C.A. 1992).....	31
<i>Rafferman v. Carnival Cruise Lines</i> , 659 So. 2d 1271 (Fla. 3d DCA 1995).....	34
<i>Ramirez v. State</i> , 651 So.2d 1164 (Fla.1995).....	4, 16, 17
<i>Reaves v. Armstrong World Industries</i> , 569 So. 2d 1307 (Fla. 4th DCA 1990).....	23
<i>Silver Springs Moose Lodge No. 1199 v. Orman</i> , 631 So. 2d 1119 (Fla. 5th DCA 1994).....	23
<i>United Technologies Communications Co. v. Industrial Risk Insurers</i> , 501 So.2d 46 (Fla. 3 rd D.C.A. 1987).....	16
<i>Vecta Contract Inc. v. Lynch</i> , 444 So. 2d 1093 (Fla. 4th DCA 1984).....	35
<i>Voelker v. Combined Insurance Company of America</i> , 73 So. 2d 403 (Fla. 1954).....	22, 32, 33, 41, 42

Wade-Greaux v. Whitehall Labs,
874 F.Supp 1441 (D.V.I.), aff'd 46 F.3d 1120 (3rd Cir. 1994).....21

Other Authorities

F.S.A. ss.90.402, 90.403, 90.406.....39
